PARADISE CHARTER MIDDLE SCHOOL
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
6473 Clark Road
Paradise, California 95969

May 17, 2022
5:00 P.M.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRESENTATIONS TO
THE BOARD BY PARENTS AND CITIZENS

The Paradise Charter Middle School welcomes your participation at the School's Board meetings. The purpose of a public meeting of
the Board of Trustees is to conduct the affairs of the School in public. Your participation assures us of continuing community interest in
our School. To assist you in the ease of speaking/participating in our meetings, the following guidelines are provided:

1. Agendas are available io all audience members.

2. "Request to Speak” forms are available to all audience members who wish to speak on any agenda items or under the general
category of “Oral Communications.” “Oral Communications” is set aside for members of the audience to raise issues that are not
specifically on the agenda. However, due to public meeting laws, the Board can only listen to your issue, not respond or take action.
These presentations are limited to three (3) minutes and the total time allotted to non-agenda items will not exceed fifteen (15)
minutes. The Board may give direction to staff to respond to your concern or you may be offered the option of returning with-a
citizen-requested item.

3 You may also complete a “Request to Speak” form to address the Board on Agenda items. With regard to such agenda items,
you may specify that agenda item on your “Request to Speak” form and you will be given an opportunity to speak for up to five (5)
minutes when the Board discusses the item.

4. When addressing the Board, speakers are requested to state their name and address from the podium and adhere to the time
limits set forth.

5. Any public records relating to an agenda item for an open session of the board distributed to all, or a majority of all, of the Board
members, shall be available for public inspection at 6473 Clark Road, Paradise, California.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and upon request, Paradise Charter Middle School may furnish
reasonable auxiliary aids and services to qualified individuals with disabilities. Individuals who require appropriate alternative
modifications of the agenda in order to participate in Board meetings are invited to contact the Executive Director’s office.

1.0 Call to Order

1.1 Flag Salute

1.2 Roll Call Attendance
Christina Voigt, President/7th Grade Parent Representative
Jill Pruis, Vice-Chair/8th Grade Parent Representative
Mike Witten, Staff Representative/Chief Financial Officer
Kristina Clarkson, 6th Grade Parent Representative
Shelby Boston, Community Representative

Beverly Landers, Executive Director
Jennifer Robbins, Secretary to the Board

2.0 Changes/Deletions to Current Meeting Agenda
3.0 Public Comments on ltems not on the Current Meeting Agenda
4.0 Reports and Presentations

4.1 Student Council Report - Caitlin Cooper

4.2 PLC Report - Carrie Stratton
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5.0

6.0

7.0

4.3 Teacher Report - Mike Blaschke
4.4 Enroliment Update - Jennifer Robbins
4.5 Principal’s Report - Beverly Landers
4.5.a New Student Round-Up and Family BBQ Night
4.5.b Teacher Resignation
4.5.c PE Teacher Position
4.5.d Hiring Process
4.5.e Last Week of School Plans
4.5f Executive Director's Buy Out/Retirement from CSU, Chico
45,9 LCAP
4.5.h Policies
4.5.i MTSS Grant Update
4.5, Report on Safety and Risk

Consent Agenda
5.1 Approval of Minutes from April 26, 2022 meeting

5.2  Approval of the April 2022 Financial Reports, Payments to Vendors, and Donations
prepared by Lisa Speegle, CBO

Discussion ltems
6.1  Annual Facility Inspection

6.2 Update on New Counseling Offices

Action ltems
71 Accept North Valley Community Foundation - Butte Strong Fund Grant

7.2 Approve Contract with Laserfiche Cloud by Synapse Technologies

7.3 Approve the Following Changes to Signers on Northern California National Bank
Accounts held by PCMS.

1. Remove Office Manager Jennifer Robbins from the Parent
Leadership Council (PLC), and the Student Body Account as a
signer.

2. Add Office Manager Jennifer Duran as a signer on the Parent
Leadership Council (PLC), and the Student Body Account.

3. Maintain Executive Director Beverly Landers as signer on all
accounts; General Fund, Parent Leadership Council (PLC), and
the Student Body-Account.
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4. Maintain PCMS Board Member Michael Witten as signer on the

General Fund Account.

Maintain Teacher Todd Lanam as signer on the PLC Account.

6. Maintain Teacher Brian Faith as signer on the Student Body
Account.

o

8.0 Future Agenda ltems

9.0 Adjournment: Next meeting June 7, 2022, and June 28, 2022
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PARADISE CHARTER MIDDLE SCHOOL

Minutes
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
6473 Clark Road
Paradise, California 95969

April 26, 2022
5:00 P.M.

1.0 Call to Order
Minutes:
The meeting was called to order at 5:02 P.M.

1.1 Flag Salute
Minutes:
Christina Voigt led the Pledge of Allegiance.

1.2 Roll Call

Minutes:
Attendance:

Christina Voigt, President/7th Grade Parent Representative PRESENT
Jill Pruis, Vice-Chair/8th Grade Parent Representative PRESENT
Mike Witten, Staff Representative/Chief Financial Officer PRESENT
Kristina Clarkson, 6th Grade Parent Representative PRESENT
Shelby Boston, Community Representative ABSENT
Beverly Landers, Executive Director PRESENT
Jennifer Robbins, Secretary to the Board PRESENT

2.0 Changes/Deletions to Current Meeting Agenda
Minutes:
Strike item #7.2 from the agenda.

3.0 Public Comments on Items not on the Current Meeting Agenda
Minutes:
Parent Wendy Limbaugh shared her concerns as a parent regarding a PCMS
teacher.

4.0 Reports and Presentations
4.1 Student Council Report - Maya Goodlin (subbing for Caitlin Cooper)
Minutes:
Maya Goodlin and Allison Freimuth reported on upcoming student council events;
e Last dance of the year on May 13, 2022
e End of the Year Fun-Day on May 23, 2022

42 Principal’s Report - Beverly Landers
4.2.b Graduation Update
Minutes:
Beverly Landers thanked Jennifer Robbins, Jennifer Duran, and Cecilia Harris for
organizing the graduation.
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5.0

4.2.d New Family Orientation and Family Night BBQ - May 11, 2022

Minutes:
Beverly Landers said new parents received an email invitation to the New
Student Orientation and family BBQ. She said in the email they received the links
to preregister, order PE uniforms, yearbooks, and sign-up for the REMIND app
prior to May 11th. She said stations will be set up for parents to sign up for PLC,
Summer Program, Live-Scan, and any assistance if needed.

4.2.e Report on Safety and Risk
Minutes:
Beverly Landers said on May 13, 2022, is the annual PUSD Charter Review.

4.2 Enroliment Update - Jennifer Robbins
Minutes:
Current enroliment:
6th grade: 32
7th grade: 52
8th grade: 52
136
Lottery enroliment (2022-2023):
6th grade: 52 - 52 new spots filled (8 on Waitlist)
7th grade: 39 - 8 new spots filled, 13 spots remain open (0 on Waitlist)
8th grade: 52 - 2 spoits filled (6 on Waitlist)
143
4.3 PLC Report - Carrie Stratton
Minutes:
Beverly Landers gave the PLC report.
e PLC is hosting a Yard Sale fundraiser - Christy Voigt
e Teacher appreciation week is the first week in May - Shannon Kerr
e Family BBQ - May 11th
e May 13th dance in need of parent chaperones
4.4 Teacher Report - Yvette Kolstad
Minutes:
Yvette Kolstad said Sherry Hanney attended a staff meeting and shared insight
on current students’ behaviors.
She said she and Chris Palmer are looking forward to the upcoming 7th grade
trip to Yosemite.
She said the 8th grade trip to San Francisco is short for parent driver volunteers.
She said staff asked what the next step in the process was after staff met with
consultant Kathy Granger.
Consent Agenda
5.1 Approval of Minutes from March 22, 2022, and April 6, 2022 meetings

Minutes:
The motion was made by Jill Pruis and seconded by Kristina Clarkson to approve
the minutes from March 22, 2022, and April 6, 2022 meetings as presented. Vote
4-0. One member absent. Motion carried unanimously.
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6.0

7.0

5.2

Approval of the March 2022 Financial Reports, Payments to Vendors, and Donations

prepared by Lisa Speegle, CBO

Minutes:
The motion was made by Jill Pruis and seconded by Kristina Clarkson to approve
the March 2022 Financial Reports, Payments to Vendors, and Donations as
presented. Vote 4-0. One member absent. Motion carried unanimously.

Discussion ltems

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Executive Director Evaluation Process

Minutes:
Beverly Landers said she uses feedback from evaluations which helps her to set
goals.

Chronic Absenteeism Plan

Minutes:
Beverly Landers said she has attended a couple of trainings on chronic
absenteeism on taking a more proactive approach.

Review Staff/Student Boundaries Policy to be Posted on Website
Minutes:
Beverly Landers said this policy is required to be posted on the school website.

NVCF Grant for Fire Counselor Services

Minutes:
Beverly Landers said she applied for a $24,000 grant with NVCF; $6,000 would
be designated toward the Fire Counselor and $18,000 would be designated to
cover Jen Garcia’s fees.

Action ltems

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Approval of MOU between Paradise Charter Middle School and Paradise Recreation
and Park District for ELO-P Summer Program
Minutes:
Scott Amick from Paradise Recreation and Park District spoke about the Summer
Program offered to PCMS students.
The motion was made by Kiristina Clarkson and seconded by Jill Pruis to approve
the MOU between PCMS and PRPD as presented. Vote 4-0. One member
absent. Motion carried unanimously.

Approve the Revised Payroll Schedule Effective February 1, 2022

Approve HSA Employee Contributions $3,500 per Full-Time Employee/Health

Benefit for Full-Time Employees at $1,700 Annually

Minutes:
The motion was made by Jill Pruis and seconded by Kristina Clarkson to approve
the Health Savings Account Employee Contributions of $3,500 per Full-Time
Employee/Health Benefit at $1,700 Annually. Vote 4-0. One member absent.
Motion carried unanimously.

Approve $12,000 (approximately) New Construction Cost Difference
Minutes:
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7.5

7.7

The motion was made by Kristina Clarkson and seconded by Mike Witten to
approve approximately $12,000 from the facility fund budget to cover additional
construction costs. Vote 4-0. One member absent. Motion carried unanimously.

Data Services Contract and MOU with Butte County Office of Education

Minutes:
The motion was made by Kristina Clarkson and seconded by Jill Pruis to approve
the data services contract and MOU with the Butte County Office of Education as
presented. Vote 4-0. One member absent. Motion carried unanimously.

Board Authorization of Teaching Assignment: Chris Palmer 2022-2023

Minutes:
The motion was made by Jill Pruis and seconded by Kristina Clarkson to approve
the authorization of teaching assignment for Chris Palmer for 2022-2023. Vote
4-0. One member absent. Motion carried unanimously.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:26 PM.
The Board went into closed session at 6:30 PM.

8.0

9.0

10.0

Closed Session

8.1

8.2

8.3

Personnel Issues (Government Code 54957)
7.1.a Discipline/Dismissal/Release/Resignation/Leave
Reconvene Open Session
Minutes:

The meeting reconvened in open session at 7:28 PM.
Action Taken in Closed Session
Minutes:

No action was taken in closed session.

Future Agenda ltems

Adjournment: Next meeting May 17, 2022

Minutes:
The meeting adjourned at 7:29 PM.
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2021/22'Budget Changes Since Revised Initial Budget

Revenues

State Revenue Limit Sources

Total Revenues

Expenses

Federal Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other Local Revenues

1000 Certificated Salaries
2000 Classified Salaries
3000 Employee Benefits

4100 Texts and Core Curricula

4200 Reference Materials

4300 Materials and Supplies
4400 Non-Capitalized Equipment

5200 Travel and Conferences
5300 Dues and Memberships
5400 Property/Liability Insurance

5500 Utilities/Housekeeping

5600 Rentals, Leases, and Repairs

5800 Professional Services
5900 Communications

6900 Depreciation Expense

7141 Special Education Encroachment

Total Expenses

Excess (Deficiency)

Budget Chariges Detail

Revenues

State Revenue Limit Sources
State Revenue Limit Sources
State Revenue Limit Sources
State Revenue Limit Sources
State Revenue Limit Sources
State Revenue Limit Sources

Total Revenues

Expenses

41

Federal Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other State Revenues
All Other Local Revenues

1000 Certificated Salaries
1000 Certificated Salaries
1000 Certificated Salaries
2000 Classified Salaries
2000 Classified Salaries
2000 Classified Salaries
2000 Classified Salaries
2000 Classified Salaries
3000 Employee Benefits
3000 Employee Benefits
3000 Employee Benefits
3000 Employee Benefits
3000 Employee Benefits
00 Texts and Core Curricula

4200 Reference Materials-

4300 Materials and Supplies

nitial Budget

1,256,156

29,997
42,200

Current Variance

1,196,318
573
178,284
42,200

(59,838)
573
148,287

1,328,353

1,417,376 89,023

497,056
190,065
239,407

11,500

2,000
26,800
45,957

3,000
3,274
31,082
12,196
56,208
116,560
14,736

14,000

75,000

488,756
204,760
243,993

(8,300)
14,695
4,586

5,500
3,500
33,200
66,200

(6,000)
1,500
6,400

20,243

5,275
160

8,275
3,434
31,082
11,836
57,208
203,027
15,256

(360)
1,000
86,467
520

14,000 -

75,000

1,338,841

1,465,027 126,186

{10,488)

(47,651) (37.164) net change to current budget

14,461
(48,325)
(64,330)

618
26,492
11,246

573

2,850

74,962

(1,083)

(1,607)

575
410
21,925
50,000

255

89,022

(4,900)
(4,900)
1,500

(560)
613
6,300
(3,558)
11,900
4,431
(853)
482
(1,172)
1,698
(6,000)
1,500
2,400

budgeted enroliment adjusted to actual (Aug 2021)

adjusted to census day enroliment count (Nov 2021)

adjusted attendance percentage from 95% to 90% (Nov 2021)
adjustment per Fall 1 certification (Dec 2021)

adjusted to actual P-2 attendance (April 2022)

adjusted to new FCMAT calcutator v23.1a (May 2022)

federal restricted funding deferred into 21/22 (Aug 2021)
increase in Iottery funding assumptions (Aug 2021)

state restricted funding deferred into 21/22 (Aug 2021)
adjusted to census day enrollment count (Nov 2021)

adjusted attendance percentage from 95% to 20% (Nov 2021)
Ed Effectiveness 2021-26 revenues (Nov 2021)

adjustment per Fall 1 certification (Dec 2021)

changes per amended Educator Effectiveness Plan (April 2022)
put in assumption for ELO-P funding (April 2022)

adjusted to actual P-2 attendance (April 2022)

added certificated elective teacher, removed certificated PE teacher (Sept 2021)
updated stipend and extra duty information (April 2022)

increase to sub teacher budget due to additional usage (May 2022)

staffing adjustments for support staff (Aug 2021)

staffing adjustments for support staff (Sept 2021)

staffing adjustments for support staff (Nov 2021)

removed assumption for elective staffing replaced by PRPD (April 2022)
increases to aides, custodial, and office manager to reflect actual spending (May 2022)
net change to benefits after staffing changes (Aug 2021)

net change to benefits after staffing changes (Sept 2021)

net change to benefits after staffing changes (Nov 2021)

net change to benefits after staffing updates (April 2022)

net change to benefits after staffing updates (May 2022)

reclasses MidSchool Math to software (May 2022)

increased to reflect actual spending (Feb 2022)

increases to custodial and health supplies (Nov 2021)
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4300 Materials and Supplies

4300 Materials and Supplies

4400 Non-Capitalized Equipment

4400 Non-Capitalized Equipment

5200 Travel and Conferences

5200 Travel and Conferences

5200 Travel and Conferences

5300 Dues and Memberships

5400 Property/Liability Insurance

5500 Utilities/Housekeeping

5500 Utilities/Housekeeping

5600 Rentals, Leases, and Repairs

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5800 Professional Services

5900 Communications

6900 Depreciation Expense

7141 Special Education Encroachment
Total Expenses

Net Change fo Current Budget

2,000
2,000
12,943
7,300
575
3,500
1,200
160

(1,700)
1,340
1,000

145

10,000
3,000
5,000
8,500
1,000

14,000
3,500

11,322

30,000

520

126,186

(37,164)

increase to PE/playground supplies (Nov 2021)

new budget assumption for ASP supplies (May 2022)

increased to reflect actual spending (Feb 2022)

increased to reflect revised ELO-G ptan spending (April 2022)
CSDC conference for admin (Nov 2021)

added Breaking Down Walls training (April 2022)

increased to reflect actual spending (May 2022)

added Chamber of Commerce membership to budget (Nov 2021)

reduced assumption for propane due to lack of PSPS (Nov 2021)

increase to housekeeping for actual spending (May 2022)

increase to copier lease (May 2022)

adjustment to oversight expense based on ADA funding (Aug 2021)
MidSchoolMath pricing came after initial budget (July 2021)

consulting contract with Paradise Rec for elective classes (Oct 2021)

consulting contract for counseling services (Nov 2021)

adjustments to advertising, CBO, and printing based an prior year spending (Nov 2021)
increase to assumption for counseling services (Dec 2021)

added assumption for coaching services for school director (Dec 2021)

added assumption for Kathy Granger Consulting Services (April 2022)

increase to assumptions for Education Consultants per Ed Effect Plan (April 2022)
put in assumption for ELO-P spending (April 2022)

increase to postage to reflect actual spending (May 2022)
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Paradise Charter Middle School - Multi-Year Budget Projections

Fiscal Year 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(actual) (budget) (budget) (budget) (budget)
Census Day Enrollment 128 143 144 144 156
P-2 ADA % 90.91% 90.78% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%
LCFF Entitlement per ADA 9,457 9,130 9,202 9,283 9,434
EPA Funds as a Percent of LCFF 70.07% 49.18% 49.18% 49.18% 49.18%
Statutory COLA & Augmentation 0.00% 5.07% 6.56% 3.61% 3.64%
Revenues
8011 Local Control Funding Formula 459,572 503,676 598,834 639,086 745,333
8012 Education Protection Act 301,302 313,730 323,803 323,803 350,786
8019 Prior Year Adjustments 44,305 - - - -
8096 In Lieu of Property Taxes 339,655 378,912 399,285 399,285 432,559
8290 Project SERV Funds 1,600 - - - -
8290 Learning Loss Funds (GEER) 3,567 573 - - -
8290 Learning Loss Funds (CR) 55,174 - - - -
8550 Mandates Block Grant 1,962 2,090 2,335 2,352 2,352
8560 State Lottery 36,632 29,599 31,190 31,190 33,790
8590 Educator Effectiveness 2021 - 22,500 - - -
8590 ELO Program - 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
8590 ELO Grant 11,617 74,095 - - -
8590 Clean Energy Act Funds (51,296)
8590 In Person Instruction Grant 36,420 - - - -
8590 Leaming Loss Funds (GF) 8,924 - - - -
8590 All Other State Revenue 133,901 - - - -
8699 Fundraising and Donation 2,620 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
8699 NVCF SEL Support Grant - - 18,500 6,000 -
8660 Interest Income 1,485 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
8634 Lunch Program Payments (6) - - - -
8699 All Other Local Revenue - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Total Revenues 1,387,434 1,417,376 1,466,148 1,493,916 1,657,019
Expenditures
1000 Certificated Salaries 587,421 488,756 462,701 471,935 481,366
2000 Classified Salaries 100,466 204,760 209,265 213,869 218,574
3000 Employee Benefits 263,543 243,993 246,238 248,644 251,101
4100 Texts and Core Curricula 155 5,500 500 500 500
4200 Reference Materials 3,178 3,500 3,500 3,500 4,000
4300 Materials and Supplies 17,456 33,200 37,860 37,860 37,860
4400 Non-Capitalized Equipment 43,575 66,200 10,000 10,000 10,000
4700 School Lunch Program - - - - -
5200 Travel and Conferences 186 8,275 8,000 3,000 2,544
5300 Dues and Memberships 3,335 3,434 3,434 3,434 3,554
5400 Property/Liability Insurance 28,718 31,082 31,704 32,338 32,984
5500 Utilities/Housekeeping 11,068 11,836 12,966 13,659 14,921
5600 Rentals, Leases, and Repairs 46,529 57,208 58,024 58,024 58,024
5800 Professional Services 97,155 203,027 228,098 203,001 215,666
5900 Communications 11,389 15,256 10,270 10,270 12,770
6900 Depreciation Expense 13,644 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
7141 Special Education Encroachment 34,108 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
7438 Long-Term Debt Interest - - - - -
Total Expenditures 1,261,924 1,465,027 1,411,560 1,399,033 1,432,864
Excess (Deficiency) 125,510 {47.651) 54,587 94,883 224,155
Addition to Facilities Reserve 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 5,000
Addition to General Reserve - - 9,269 - 7,101
Excess (Deficiency) after Reserves 120,510 (47,651) 40,318 89,883 212,053
Beginning Fund Balance 1,453,322 1,578,832 1,531,181 1,585,768 1,680,651
Excess (Deficiency) 125,510 (47,651) 54,587 94,883 224,155
Ending Fund Balance 1,578,832 1,531,181 1,585,768 1,680,651 1,904,805

PCMS Budget v23.1a as of 5/13/2022



2Z0Z/ET/S 40 se eT"€2A 198pNd SINDd

(508'%3) = - ve00r  Obvze  (0Eb'LZ) /008 GLE9¢  (0B8¥S)  8J6'00  (6p/GG)  (seeBLl) (820722) (189'i¥) (Aousioyeq) ssaox3

%le £20°00€ ¥0O'6SL'L - = ZZO'ELL  LL8'Zhl  PDZO0L  SG0pZL  250'L0L 192 f0L  9LE'SiL  8J02ZL  8eL8pl  BOR'LOL  220°G6V'L senjpuadys [B1oL
%00L 000°6L * - 3 - - - = - - 2 - - = 000'GL TUBWIGoE0IoUT Uojeonps [Epads |/
%001 000'%L - = - - = - - - - - - - - 00071 asuadx3 uopeaidaq 0069
%2S €66'L €92’ . - (¥81) €6 (610'9) 918t 106't 86.'L LLS'S 1234 (91 =414 9G5Z'Gl SUOHEOIUNWIOD 0065
%Ly 805'28 815'0zl B - g6E'ce  9v6's Lp0'bL  895'CTY  T6L'S Z5L'L ovy's 119'52 LL0'e PA %A% 120'€0T S9DIAISG [BUOISSBJOs] 0085
%€ 0eg'L 8.€'GS B - ¥8e'S 006'y y8e'e 20l'e £88'y z6¥'e 80S'y 0v8'y €l9'c €L9'gl 802'LS sueday pue ‘seses 's|EIUSY 0095
%EE 606'c 126'L - - 158 $9.2 820't 6v8 6YS QL1 008 S08 616 LEZ') geg'Ll BuidesyesnoH/senlInN 00SS
%0 I 180°'LE - - 0€9'C 168'L = 1£9'2 1€9'T - 169'2 1€9'C 1£9'2 SOP'2 280'LE soueinsy| Ayiqeri/Auedoid 00vS
%l 6v gBe'e - - - 6¢l 6ct ove't sel 65 829 = = §5¢ PEV'E sdiysiaquiajy puUe senQ 0DES
%L $09 1292 ) - or 08 6.V'9 £00°} 9z el = o€ - = 6.Z'8 S80USISUOY PUE [ABIL 0025
%P~ (656'2) 651'69 - - (1€6'e) 266 148 $98'LL  1Z¥'9 8v 691 z68 £ve'se 8lLe've 002Z'99 juswdinb3 pazijeyided-UoN 00vY
%6 826'C 2i2'0¢ - - 0.£'c 112 0842 LIY'E zee'L ¥66'} L69'Y 6ze'L 182'HL 8vs 002'ee saliddng pue s|eusiel 00Ey
%8 (882) 88L'C B - 86€ orL'L 9Ll #95 6l 502 (144 L oSt 8L 00S'e S|epdjely 3auaIaRY 00T
%9 ove 091L's e - - - Ge 37 B = . = = £80'S 008's BjNoUING 2100 PUe SIXal 00 LY
%EL 988'0¢ L0L'ELe - = oLl'0z  £0E'vc  8E€6'6L  OL¥'IZ  006'6L  80.'6L  SBE'0Z  ZS0'0C 0S9'GE 085'vl €66'EVC sjyeusq sehojdw3 000€
%S L SEL'6Z 9z0'ssL - - geg'ZL  GE'9l  EEv¥'6L  60S'9L  LOL'9L  BOL'OZ  ¥BZ'6L  6OE'6L 819'91L §66'ZL 092'v02 salle|eg peWsse|D 000Z
%zl 1865 69z'6eY 5 = Yy 699'lv  vhC'8y  1Z8'9F  990'Ly  L06'Lp 98l  LBL'9y  980'9y 000 95.'88% saLe|eg Pejedyiiad 0001

sainypuedxg

WEL 9i1'eee [ - = G506Vl ZvzGEL  PELSB  LGLPBL OEVEVL wm‘mMm vBZ 2Ll BZE 99 £0Z' 0 08LvL DIELLYL Sanuaay |EJOL
%EE LLE'EL 68€'8C = - 66 V'S 100’z 509 LPO'L <001 Z2E5°L BIB'EL 099’} ZH 00Zer anuanay 8307 JBUI0 IV 6698
%001 . - - - = - = - - - = - - - - anusAay slelS 18U IV 0658
%0 . S60'vL - - . = . - = = - - - 560'vL §60'vL wels 013 0658
%001 005'2 00S'LY - - 000'0L  000'0L = - 005'22 - = = - - 000'0S weiboid 013 0658
%00} S00'y s6t'8) S61'8L = - - - 005'ze 1202 sseuaAyoaya p3 0658
%Sy ¥6Z'El S0E'9L 5 - LS'2 = - v9.'8 = B - - = - 665'62 Aapo elels 0958
%P 8 £00'2 - - = = = £00'2 - - = = “ - 060'C juels) 40| SelepUB 0558
%0 - €18 - - - - - - - - - - - €45 €18 (4339) spun4 sso Buwes 0678
%L} 12€'s9 16G€LE - - /812 6T€l8  9GL'1e  952'le  TIS'E9 - veg'Ly  L18'€C = - zL6'8Le soxe| Apadoid Jo nein u| 9608
%ZE GEE'66 S6E'VLE - 3 £68°0L = = 162'LL = = 1§LLL - = = oeL'eLe 10y UON98J0ld UOREONPT Z108
%SZ ezg'vel £68'8/€ - = LPP'ZE  LpP'Ze  LI€MS  LI€VS  LIE'VS  LLE'NS  LLE'VS  ebS'se 'S = 9/9'€0g g|nuuo4 buipund [oaued (2007 | 108

senueAsy

Bujuiewesy Buiuiewey leyoL aunp Aep 1dy 1ep qa4 uep oeQ AON 100 jdeg Bny Anp 22-1202
jebpng 1eBpng sjenpy  siEmoy  sjenjoy  sienjoy.  S|Bnjoy  S|enjoy  S[EMOY  SIBMOY  S|ENJOY  SIENDY  S[EMIJY ___ SIENPDY 186png

S|ENOY SNSIBA jeBpng - |0045S B|pPY 18)iEYD AS|pRIEY



S00'962") £90°6YZ'L SE0S001  G99CIZT  La0Wsk?  L6LOVNT  COLEWLY  O0Svwe0  PEOZPOL  98ZEBO) o5UE(ER (seD BUpUT
S09'EElL (Lot'zy) (zas'ew) S12'6l Zi8've [§2::2) €09'85 0L9'EP (goe'ee) (44 4 £9€'28 (z81'15) (z10'el) afiugys 1eN
00Z'€9L'L JOE'S0Z'L  £90'6bE'L  eve'szz’l  OED'SOZ'L  699'ZiE L L90'PSL'L L6E'0LL'L  BOL'EPL'L  OSY'PE0'L  PRO'ZWO'L  99Z'E60'L  €8T'90L'L souejEd yse BuluuiBag
5 |ug WSk pajsaford
By REE HIZ m 18bpng jo juasiag
(159'29) (€90'21) SEc 803 €62 58v EBE'LIE 0417461 Q-L-A N0 ysed jelo
| ) sseax3 pojosfoid 03L'66 ZE6'Z6 ZYOEZL 0LE'ELL €izy DLL'Z6) NQ yses |eloL
- - = §809'9) ¥ae" ()] e5e) T26e &) T6az'¥1) 8zL'L ZEE' 1S (F2g've] 29856 1qe)] JuaLng 4340
— — = — —— - e T —
AT ZZOELL LIBZLL 182'401 SLE'GLL BLOZEL BEL'BPL BOELOL 838UadX3 4BIA JUBUND [BIOL
B = - - - - - - _ ofing Jeyio 1e10L
= - - = - - - - - - - JUBWYaB0IoUT UohBEONpT [e10edS Ll L
obyng Joyip |ej0l
- 000" L 000°tL = [ - - - - - - - - - - - sosuadx3 |eydes |B10L
= 000wt 000'%L - 000'%L - - - = - - - - - B - asusdx3 uoheeIde(] 0069
seinjpuedxg |ejjdes
T T T T 7] T v ¥ v, e
BLLEY BLLOEE OF5 LBZ . VG EC WZLVE G2 6 GGHEE B0k 9} 606 £C ZIEGE 062 L1 BISZE LGEbE ¥Or 0k 802 0V SeAIARS 0L
a6r's A 8086 - [YE [PE TvaL) [Z3 6:0'9) EIE 206°F BELH 155 (223 [ S SUOHEILNWIWIDY 006S
Li9'ay £20°€02 9SE'YS 1 . 616'9L 616'9L 86€'22 av6's 190'1L 899'2h 6L'S [Z: ] orr's £19'52 LL0'E 912} seoiueg Buninsuog pue [euoissejald 0085
ls0L°2) 802'2S £L6'Y9 . 190 192'y v8E'E 006'% vee'e col'e [2:1:04 Z6V'E 805'Y ove'y €19'€ £19'81 siieday pue sasEe] 'SIEJUSY 0095
9E6'L 98’} 006'6 . 986 986 285 ¥9L 8401 6v8 ovS [:77) 008 s08 615 182'L BuidaasasnoH/senInn 00SS
3 z80'Le 180'LE . . = 0£9'Z 168'2 - 1£9'2 1€9'2 - 1€9'C 1e9'g 154 S0¥'L asueInsul Aigery pue Auedold 00¥S
-4 yeY'e s8e'e - - 3 . 6el 6€lL ove't 52l 65 829 . - [-1:14 sdiysiequisiy pue sangd 00€5
(e22) slz's 86v'8 - = 828 or 08 6.1'9 £00'L 9z €L - 0e - - $60UBIBJUOY PUE |3ABIL 00ZS
dx3 dQ JewyQ | SedjAses
r r ', er - L T T Y] 7 1 Y ——
- - 0I0E [EETA] BVEE [T BvE'SE EL0R [T ¥S25 [N 086 6 LZ00E sejiddng |ej0)
I = - = TZeeer 73 G Vg 1L 12V [T 694 Z68 €F2 82 BIEVE wewdinb3 deg uoN 00bY
(26t 00Z'€E Z6S'EE - - 0ZE'E 0.£'2 22 08t'z L' zee'L ¥66't L69'F 622’} 182"} 8bs sa|iddng |euoponnsul 00ek
lges) 00S'e 8EL'y . - 0se 86€ orL'L 9.1 ¥a8 61 502 (42 L os¥ 8. s[euajeyy aouais)ay 002k
ore 008's 0sL's - . - . ] SE 87 . B - - 5 £80'G B[NALING @100 Pue SIXaL 00LY
se||ddng
[lease] 605226 [T C BEE'LE ziT98 S9E 50 808’58 G16'28 008'vE 190°E8 tzi'lg EVS 18 £5968 V86 s|jeueq g saLejes [E10L
(08’8l 6B EE TL'TSE E EEE 02 EEE'02 0402 BOE L2 BEE B 0LYiZ 00661 H0LBE GBE'0Z 25008 05950 sjeuag sefoidwz 000E
(z6T"v] 09.'¥02 251'602 - £90'2) €90'24 EER'LL SEB'OL €ET'6L 60594 LoL'gk 80402 $82'64 60£'61 919'sL selieles PauISSelD 0002
zi9'ol 9g.'68Y SPL'8Ly . . 9.8'8Y zzv'Ly 699'LY pye'sy 1z8'oy 990'2¢ L06'2 98’2y L6L'or 980'9y salejes Jayoeal 000k
sjjeueq § sole|eg
INOAEYD
DSESECL  GBZUBZY  ZEvBMLh  SSSEZOL  bIE'EVE brES0L PSLGYE [ 4312 PELLYE Z5hvaL LA Ul yse |woL
S09'80Z BEZEE V56 0L [EEE B28'1¥1 19868 ¥EIBLL 1E0'€9 ZSLPaE uj yse |ejoL
- - . - - . - - 1.2/0g wouy pansjeq spund ajels 2uo
- - - - - - - - - - - - : 12/0z wouy pausjed 4497
# 5 ] (so1'v2) 9£9'9 eeL'y (290') £ 50€'2 - 9v6'661 828'28 2£'60} SI9ssY uBLNd Joyio
- S— — - . —
(Y] 959'6¥L E¥EGEL YEL'SE 1.8l [ 28L'28 V62 2Ll [ £02°0E 08LvL 96NUBASY JEBA JUBLING |€J0L
(¥62'0)) 00z'zy 906'LE - - 215'¢ 66 2Lr'S L00'z G509 L0'L 500'k zes't 696'€} 099'L (41 anueAay (207 48UI0 |1V 6699
- - . . - - - - - - - - - - . - anusAsY 2IEIS JOUIO ItV 0658
- G607 G607 . = - - - - . - - - . - §60'7L Wess 073 0658
. 000'0S 00008 0052 - - 000°0k 000'04 - - 008'22 " . - - . weiboid 013 0658
. 005'22 005'22 500’7 4 - - . . G6v'8L - - - . . - 1202 SSaLaAloeyT J0}2onp3 0658
= 665'62 665'62 ¥68's . 00%*2 VrS'L - L ¥9.'8 & - - - - # AKiepoy ejels 0958
(48 060'2 £00'2 - - - . - - €00'2 # 4 s - - E JuBID 0|8 SSIEPUEK 0558
: €45 €15 - . . . r - = - . - . - €48 (x339) spund sso1 Buiwes 06Z8
. TL6'8.€ Z16'8L€ $99°L 628'LE 628'LE 8012 62€'28 952° 1€ 982'LE 219'e9 - vE9'2Yy 119'€2 - - saxe| Auedoud Jo nai Ul 9608
¥ 0EL'ELE OEL'ELE SEE'66 ] - £66'02 E - 152'L2 - - 162'12 . E : 10y UOKIR)0I UOJEINP Z10B
E 929'809 9/9'€05 202'56 oLF'L 902'82 1¥¥'ze Lrr'Ze 12€'18 L218'18 12€'18 LI€'1G L85 £5'82 EY5'82 - E[nw.og Bujpund |0Au0D (8201 1108
jeninay ounp LG dy [EITIT) Fawnigqed nuer Joquosag | JOGUoAcN e
[eutg le104 QdL03roYd QaALO3rodd Q3aLIACONd VALV IvNLOY IWNLOV WNLOY TYNLOVY IVNLIV IVNLIY IvNLOV IvnLovY IVNLIY

ZZ=LZ0Z YOS SNOLLOFrO¥d MOTd HSYD =



3:37 PM Paradise Charter Middle School

05/113/22 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis April 2022
Apr 22 Jul '21 - Apr 22
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
8010-8099 LCFF Sources
8011 - Local Control Funding 37,941.00 389,853.00
8012 - Ed. Protection Act Funds 70,893.00 214,395.00
8019 - PY Adjustments -5,500.00 -11,000.00
8096 - in Lieu of Prop Taxes 27,787.00 313,591.00
Total 8010-8099 LCFF Sources 131,121.00 906,839.00
8100 - Federal Revenues
8291 - LLMF Covid Relief 0.00 573.34
Total 8100 - Federal Revenues 0.00 573.34
8300-8599 Other State Revenues
8550 - Mandates Funding
Mandates Block Grant 0.00 2,003.00
Total 8550 - Mandates Funding 0.00 2,003.00
8560 - State Lottery Revenues
Lottery, Restricted 1,975.67 2,107.52
Lottery, Unrestricted 5,5664.84 14,197.38
Total 8560 - State Lottery Revenues 7,540.51 16,304.90
8590 - All Other State Revenues
Ed Effectiveness 2021 0.00 18,495.00
Expanded Learning Grant 0.00 74,095.11
Expanded Learning Program 10,000.00 47,500.00
Total 8590 - All Other State Revenues 10,000.00 140,090.11
Total 8300-8599 Other State Revenues 17,540.51 158,398.01
8600-8799 Other Local Revenues
Fundraising and Donations 882.00 27,284.94
Interest Income 112.28 1,104.19
Total 8600-8799 Other Local Revenues 994.28 28,389.13
Total Income 149,655.79 1,094,199.48
Gross Profit 149,655.79 1,094,199.48
Expense
1000 - Certificated Salaries
1100 - Certificated Teachers
Classroom Teachers 46,085.63 414,770.67
Substitute Teachers 268.75 1,958.33
Teachers, Extra Duty
After School Tutor 315.00 2,450.00
Campus Pride 122.50 1,207.50
Electives 490.00 3,412.50
Other Stipends 0.00 4,000.00
PE 140.00 280.00
Study Hall 0.00 1,190.00
Total Teachers, Extra Duty 1,067.50 12,540.00
Total 1100 - Certificated Teachers 47,421.88 429,269.00
Total 1000 - Certificated Salaries 47,421.88 429,269.00
2000 - Classified Salaries
2100 - Classified Instructional
Coaches 0.00 6,561.38
Elective Assistants 1,765.00 10,140.00
PE Aides 866.67 9,731.25
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3:37 PM Paradise Charter Middle School

05/13/22 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis April 2022
Apr 22 Jul 21 - Apr 22
Total 2100 - Classified Instructional 2,631.67 26,432.63
2200 - Classified Support
After School Program 1,080.00 8,582.00
Facilities Maintenance 695.00 2,406.00
Total 2200 - Classified Support 1,775.00 10,988.00
2300 - Administration 8,868.33 90,494.55
2400 - Clerical Salaries
Office Manager 4,231.25 41,815.08
Total 2400 - Clerical Salaries 4,231.25 41,815.08
2900 - Other Classified
Yard Duty Salaries 326.67 5,295.42
Total 2900 - Other Classified 326.67 5,295.42
Total 2000 - Classified Salaries 17,832.92 175,025.68
3000 - Employee Benefits
3101 - STRS 7,978.32 71,694.35
3201 - Alternate Retirement 286.50 2,916.00
3301 - OASDI/Medicare 2,182.47 20,808.64
3401 - Health and Welfare
COBRA Vision 0.00 -26.86
3401 - Health and Welfare - Other 8,924.06 107,108.40
Total 3401 - Health and Welfare 8,924.06 107,081.54
3501 - Unemployment 113.04 2,576.31
3601 - Workers Comp 620.00 7,930.92
3901 - Employment Training Tax 5.64 99.02
Total 3000 - Employee Benefits 20,110.03 213,106.78
4000 - Books and Supplies
4100 - Textbooks/Core Curricula 0.00 5,159.98
4200 - Books and Reference Matl 398.42 3,787.52
4300 - Materials and Supplies
ASB Supplies 348.41 3,534.08
ASP Supplies 96.80 1,704.28
Custodial Supplies 404.81 2,634.23
Elective Supplies 487.43 2,049.31
Food for Meetings and Events 0.00 1,630.72
Fuel for School Van 0.00 153.73
Health Supplies 0.00 1,967.80
Instructional Supplies 757.88 5,847.66
Maintenance Supplies 23.22 2,007.20
Marketing/Fundraising Supplies 0.00 914.31
Office Supplies 251.89 1,414.36
PE/Sports/Playground Supplies 0.00 6,413.93
Total 4300 - Materials and Supplies 2,370.44 30,271.61
4400 - Non Cap Equipment
Furniture and Fixtures 0.00 37,117.87
Technology -3,937.30 32,041.06
Total 4400 - Non Cap Equipment -3,937.30 69,158.93
Total 4000 - Books and Supplies -1,168.44 108,378.04
5000 - Services and Operations
5200 - Travel and Conferences
Administrative Trainings 40.00 1,165.95
Teacher Trainings 0.00 6,505.03
Total 5200 - Travel and Conferences 40.00 7,670.98
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Paradise Charter Middle School

3:37 PM
05113122 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis April 2022
Apr 22 Jul '21 - Apr 22
5300 - Dues and Memberships 0.00 3,385.37
5400 - Insurance
Liability Insurance 2,630.00 31,081.00
Total 5400 - Insurance 2,630.00 31,081.00
5500 - Operations/Housekeeping
Electricity 316.80 4,067.28
Housekeeping Services 0.00 1,375.00
Natural Gas 30.22 398.29
Pest Control 75.00 675.00
Propane 0.00 106.18
Trash/Recycling 62.04 434.28
Water 73.33 871.41
Total 5500 - Operations/Housekeeping 557.39 7,927.44
5600 - Rents, Leases, Repairs
Copier Lease 0.00 6,067.66
Facility Lease 3,384.00 37,224.00
Facility Repairs 0.00 1,645.26
Other Rentals 0.00 178.00
Total 5600 - Rents, Leases, Repairs 3,384.00 45,114.92
5800 - Services and Operations
Advertising/Marketing 38.78 313.78
ASB Expenses 0.00 978.00
Audit and Tax Services 32.00 292.00
Bank Service Charges 27.00 350.88
Business Services 4,425.00 33,425.00
District Oversight Services 1,100.00 6,382.00
Education Consulting 10,414.72 21,399.72
Field Trips and Assemblies 1,550.00 15,552.27
Fingerprint and Health Testing 515.50 1,992.50
IT Consulting Services 0.00 2,665.00
Landscape Services 480.00 4,800.00
Legal Services 2,576.50 4,542.01
Printing and Reproduction 1,238.52 2,375.14
Software Licensing 0.00 16,979.57
Sports Services 0.00 870.00
Student Information Services 0.00 17,864.00
Total 5800 - Services and Operations 22,398.02 130,781.87
5900 - Communications
Internet Service Provider -694.70 1,972.23
Postage and Postal Meter 37.60 420.22
Telephone, Landline 448.12 4,515.74
Website Hosting 25.00 355.00
Total 5900 - Communications -183.98 7,263.19
Total 5000 - Services and Operations 28,825.43 233,224.77
Total Expense 113,021.82 1,159,004.27
Net Ordinary Income 36,633.97 -64,804.79
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
8919 - Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00
Total Other Income 0.00 0.00
Net Other Income 0.00 0.00
Net Income 36,633.97 -64,804.79

Page 3



3:39 PM Paradise Charter Middle School

05/13/22 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2022
Apr 30, 22
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
9100 - Assets
9110 - Bank Accounts
ASB Checking (9855) 2,238.53
PCMS Checking (7925) 113,023.18
PLC Checking (9863) 15,714.39
Total 9110 - Bank Accounts 130,976.10
9120 - Insured Investment Accts
CDARS Savings 403,726.77
ICS Savings 714,360.29
Total 9120 - Insured Investment Accts 1,118,087.06
Total 9100 - Assets 1,249,063.16
Total Checking/Savings 1,249,063.16
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 53.72
Total Accounts Receivable 53.72
Other Current Assets
9290 - Due From Grantor Govt.
Other State Funds Due
ELO Grant 38,096.00
Lottery Funds Due 6,695.52
$B75 Funds Due -13,325.00
Total Other State Funds Due 31,366.52
State Entitlement Funds Due
LCFF Funds Due 4,474.00
Total State Entitlement Funds Due 4,474.00
Total 9290 - Due From Grantor Govt. 35,840.52
9400 - Capital Assets
9410 - Land 32,500.00
9420 - Land Improvements 27,100.00
9425 - Accum Dep, Land Impr -2,710.00
9430 - Buildings 483,897.51
9435 - Accum Depr, Blidgs -320,904.00
9440 - Equipment
2019 Ford Transit Van 31,004.12
Back Up Generator 35,427.21
Total 9440 - Equipment 66,431.33
9445 - Accum Depr, Equip -8,933.00
9490 - Work in Progress
WIP - Classroom HVAC Units (3) 29,400.00
WIP - Counseling Rooms 34,730.27
WIP - Outdoor Shade Canopies 36,855.08
Total 9490 - Work in Progress 100,985.35
Total 9400 - Capital Assets 378,367.19
Total Other Current Assets 414,207.71
Total Current Assets 1,663,324.59
TOTAL ASSETS 1,663,324.59

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Page 1



3:39 PM Paradise Charter Middle School

05/113/22 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2022
Apr 30, 22
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
9500 - Accounts Payable -278.46
Total Accounts Payable -278.46
Credit Cards
NCNB Credit Cards
NCNB Credit Card 0842 316.54
NCNB Credit Card 1089 3,785.60
Total NCNB Credit Cards 4,102.14
Total Credit Cards 4,102.14
Other Current Liabilities
9500 - Liabilities
Due to Grantor Govt. 51,296.00
Oversight Due to PUSD -690.00
Payroll Liabilities
Benefits Payroll Liabilities 6,5610.07
Deferred Payroll 55,288.13
Federal Payroll Liabilities 10,731.94
State Payroll Liabilities 3,205.99
STRS Payroll Liabilities 25,727.54
Total Payroll Liabilities 101,463.67
Total 9500 - Liabilities 152,069.67
Total Other Current Liabilities 152,069.67
Total Current Liabilities 155,893.35
Total Liabilities 155,893.35
Equity
9788 - Reserve, Facilities 25,000.00
9789 - Reserve, Economic Uncert 461,252.00
9790 - Unassigned Fund Balance 819,118.03
9793 - Audit Adjustments -6,586.00
Equity Transfer From PUSD 273,462.00
Net Income -64,804.79
Total Equity 1,507,431.24
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,663,324.59
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3:38 PM Paradise Charter Middle School

05/13/22 Fundraising and Donations Report
Accrual Basis April 2022
Type Date Memo Class Amount
8600-8799 Other Local Revenues
Fundraising and Donations
Deposit 04/01/2022 snack shed proceeds ASB 225.00
Deposit 04/07/2022 dance proceeds ASB 384.00
Deposit 04/22/2022 snack shed proceeds ASB 245.00
Deposit 04/25/2022  bball shirts donations Donations - Unrestricted:... 28.00
Total Fundraising and Donations 882.00
Total 8600-8799 Other Local Revenues 882.00
TOTAL 882.00

Page 1



North Valley Community Foundation — Butte Strong Fund
General Grant Requirements

Grant to (Grantee): Paradise Charter Middle School
Project name: PCMS Student Support for Social & Emotional Growth
Amount of Grant: $24,500.00

This grant has been awarded by North Valley Community Foundation (Foundation) contingent upon
your acceptance of the following requirements. By signing a copy of this document you (Grantee)
accept each of the following conditions and requirements:

1. Use of Funds. This grant may be used only for the purposes stated in the application submitted to
Foundation. This requires expenditure of grant funds be only for charitable purposes. Any change in
the purposes must be communicated promptly to the Foundation. If the Foundation does not agree to
modify the grant, any funds not expended must be returned to the Foundation.

2. Reporting. A report of grant expenditures is required to be submitted through the Foundation online
grant portal within one year of the approval of the grant. Grantee shall keep records relating to this
grant for at least two years after the Foundation's receipt of your report in order to verify expenditures in
the event of an audit of our grants. Future grants will be contingent on this report detailing precisely
how these grant funds were used.

3. Acknowledgement of Grant. We require you to acknowledge the grant came from the North Valley
Community Foundation and the Butte Strong Fund in all of your written materials (press releases,
websites, social media channels, etc.) and in interviews with media. The foundation does not expect
you to incur advertising expenses in announcing receipt of this grant, but we want to ensure for
transparency’s sake and for our donors’ knowledge that funding for your project came from NVCF and
the Butte Strong Fund.

4. Eligibility Requirements. Grantee shall continue to meet the grant eligibility requirements agreed to in

the application process and attached hereto as Exhibit A throughout the time grant expenditures are
being made to fulfill the grant purposes.

5. Relationship and Indemnification. No legal relationship or partnership is contemplated or created as
a result of this grant. The relationship is that of grantor and grantee only. You agree to indemnify and
hold North Valley Community Foundation, its board of directors, officers, employees and all others
affiliated with North Valley Community Foundation and the Butte Strong Fund harmless from any liability
associated with the carrying out of the purposes of this grant.

6. Violations of Conditions. Any violation of the conditions set forth above will require a return to the
Foundation of any grant funds involved in the violation.

Rev. 04/27/2022



Please sign and return a copy of this document to the Foundation signifying that you understand and
agree to the requirements stated above.

Grantee by

Beveply Lannery 04/28/22

Beverly Land®rs (Apr 28, 2022 07:21 PDT) Dated

Beverly Landers, Executive Director

Accepted by Foundation by

Tess Slatorn 04/28/22

Tess Slaton (Apr 28,2022 09:19 POT) Dated
Tess Slaton, Program Coordinator, Regional Recovery and Partnerships

Rev. 04/27/2022



Exhibit A - Eligibility

1._Tax Status. Be qualified as a tax-exempt public charity under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code, be fiscally sponsored by a 501(c)(3), or be classified as a unit of local government
(including public schools). Qualified entities inciude churches that serve congregations of at least 100
people and the propose projects or programs that are not denomination specific and meet the specific

criteria. Other organizations may also propose projects that meet the specific criteria but may be
required to partner with a 501(c)(3) entity.

2. Non-Discrimination. Organizations must offer programs and services without discrimination based on
age, race, national origin, ethnicity, gender, physical ability, sexual orientation, political affiliation, or
religious belief.

3. Geography. Programs and projects must clearly benefit Butte County residents who have been
directly and/or indirectly impacted by the Camp Fire.

4. Use of Funds. Our funds are deployed strategically where other sources of funding are not available.
As much as possible, we leverage our grants by first tapping into federal and state aid programs and
insurance. The project must not supplant public funding or fill gaps that the government and/or private
insurance have committed to provide.

5. Restrictions. The Butte Strong Fund will not consider grant requests for fundraising events, annual
funds, endowment funds, political lobbying, individuals, or activities that are restricted to members of a
faith community. Capital improvements such as new structures, repair of damaged structures, or
acquisition of structures will generally not be considered except for possible short-term, low- or
no-interest loans.

6. Frequency. Eligible entities may not apply for more than one grant for the same program or project
within a 12-month period.

Rev. 04/27/2022



Project proposal: Laserfiche Cloud
-
Client: Paradise Charter Middle School
= | \
Delivered on: 5/12/2022

Submitted by: CJ Runge : SlllﬂopSG




Laserfiche Cloud is enterprise content management with built-in business process management tools in
a secure and scalable Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) subscription. It enables organizations to securely
manage and share documents, emails and other content as they flow through organizational
processes.

Forms in Laserfiche Cloud allow process managers to create and publish web forms with an intuitive
forms management system requiring no coding or scripting. Attractive forms can be easily created with
preconfigured templates or customized with editable fonts, colors, uploaded images and layout
options. A wide variety of form elements, including fields, checkboxes and radio buttons, can be
dragged onto a form to collect the exact information you need, in the precise format you require. A
Payment Collection option allows for payment to be collected with Braintree Payment Gateway.

A customizable landing page for Forms makes finding and viewing processes easier. Selected forms
appear as thumbnails on a landing page, with a customizable URL for users to access directly.

There are many options to capture content in Laserfiche Cloud:

. Laserfiche Scanning allows you to easily convert paper documents into convenient electronic
records in Laserfiche.

« Laserfiche Snapshot allows you to quickly print an archival image version of any file type to
Laserfiche

. The Laserfiche Cloud website allows you to import files directly from your computer using drag-
and-drop.

« Laserfiche Import Agent automatically uploads content from local storage as soon as it is
detected.

« Quick Fields Complete advance capture for all full users.

)

Laserfiche Cloud | Synapse | 5-12-2022
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The routing of a form is diagrammed through a process modeler, which is based on the Business
Process Model and Notation (BPMN 2.0) standard. Different web forms can be associated with each
step of the business process, allowing form creators to tailor the presentation of information for the
specific step and/or users.

Laserfiche Cloud also has built-in integrations to connect you with core applications:

« The Office Plug-in allows you to quickly save Microsoft Office® documents to Laserfiche, and
work with them from within Laserfiche. You can also use the Office Plugin to quickly archive
emails from Microsoft Outlook® and capture information about the emails.

« Import files saved in Microsoft Office®, Google Drive®, OneDrive® and OneDrive for Business®
directly into Laserfiche.

. DocuSign® allows you to request signatures on your document (DocuSign account is needed).

« Laser App® provides forms filling solutions for broker-dealers, financial advisors, insurance
agents, and others in the financial industry (Laser App account is needed).

The Laserfiche Mobile app (Android, iOS, or Windows) enables you to capture, upload, and securely
access documents, complete tasks and submit electronic forms inside Laserfiche while on the go-even
save content and folders while offline.

You can browse for documents in a folder structure; search all your content; create, copy, move, rename,
download, print, and delete documents; modify document fields; and view annotations; additionally,
you can add documents to your Laserfiche repository from other apps, the mobile device’s gallery, or its
camera. Users can add tags to documents and folders, place documents under version control, and
check them in and out.

Auditing enables you to track activities performed in a Laserfiche repository. The tracked information is
efficiently stored in log files that are processed for use in reports. Combined with other aspects of the
Laserfiche system, auditing not only helps to show compliance with legal regulations, but also
contributes to the security of the Laserfiche repository.

)
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Laserfiche Connector provides a streamlined experience for integrating Laserfiche with line-of-
business applications such as Customer Relationship Management (CRM) and Enterprise Resource
Planning (ERP) systems. A Laserfiche Connector profile can be configured to run asearch, assign
templates and fields to search results, scan a document, import a document, open a website, start
another application, or write information to an application.

Account Administrators can provide single sign-on to Laserfiche Cloud through Active Directory
Federation Services. Properly mapped user accounts choose ‘Sign in with ADFS’ on the log-in page to
sign into Laserfiche Cloud without specifying an additional username or password.

To ease administrative burden, the single sign-on configuration page includes a look up button to
automatically retrieve configuration information from the AD FS host.

Additional features including but not limited to:

« Direct Share

» Data Encrypted at Rest

» Automated and Encrypted Backups

» Intrusion Detection

« Automated Feature and Security Updates
» Automated Text Extraction

« Import Agent with Email Archiving

« Surveys

« Workflow Bots for Process Automation

Cloud includes 100GB of storage per user. Additional storage can be purchased at $30 per
10GB(annually).

)
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Laserfiche Professional User $830 5 $4,150
(full user)

Software Configuration & User Training $2,250 1 $2,250

Laserfiche Cloud Licensing (annual) $4,150 1 $4,150

Professional Services (one time fee) $2,250 1 $2,250

; Laserfiche Cloud | Synapse|5-12-2022
Sunaose



Please read the scope of services on the previous page to make sure you understand all the
details involved with us working together. It’s really important to us that everything is
transparent and understood from the beginning so that we lay a solid foundation for a great
working relationship.

If you have any questions at all, please let us know. We’re happy to clarify any points and there
may be some items that we can sort out together. We’re committed to finding the best way to
work together.

Once you feel confident about everything and are ready to move forward, please sign the
proposal.

Once we receive the signed proposal, we’ll contact you shortly to sort out next steps and get the
project rolling.

If you'd like to speak to us by phone, do not hesitate to call 530-588-0767

Synapse Technologies

Paradise Charter Middle School

)
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